

# IQ Lockdown PowerG

The reference to IQ Lockdown PowerG throughout this document includes the model IQ LOCKDOWN PG.

EN To download the full manual for this product, go to https://www.qolsys.com/iq-lockdown/ or scan the QR code.



#### FCC and ISED Canada Compliance Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Le present appareil est conforme aux CNR d'ISED Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisee aux deux conditions suivantes (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioelectrique subi, meme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

To comply with FCC Section 1.1310 for human exposure to radio frequency electromagnetic fields and ISED Canada requirements, implement the following instruction:

A distance of at least 20 cm. between the equipment and all persons should be maintained during the operation of the equipment.

Le dispositif doit être placé à une distance d'au moins 20 cm à partir de toutes les personnes au cours de son fonctionnement normal. Les antennes utilisées pour ce produit ne doivent pas être situés ou exploités conjointement avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numerique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

WARNING! Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

#### Compliance with standards

IQ Lockdown PowerG complies with the following standards:

Model: IQ LOCKDOWN PG	FCC (912 to 919 MHz): 47CFR part 15.247. FCC ID: F5322IQLOCKDOWNPG
	ISED Canada (912 to 919 MHz): RSS-247. IC: 160A-IQLOCKDOWNPG
	UL/ULC: UL 294, UL 60950-1, CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07

### UL/ULC notes

SGS has evaluated and certified this product for safety under UL 294, UL 60950-1, CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, as a commercial locking device. Utilize SGS reference number 800596 and SGSNA/22/SUW/00044X for additional information related to this standard.

### Safety Instructions

Read the safety information before you install the equipment.

The device shall be installed and used within an environment that provides the pollution degree max 2 and over voltages category II in non-hazardous locations, indoor only. The equipment is designed to be installed by SERVICE PERSONS only; (SERVICE PERSON is defined as a person having the appropriate technical training and experience necessary to be aware of hazards to which that person may be exposed in performing a task and of measures to minimize the risks to that person or other persons).

The device is to be installed in an indoor dry location. Exposure to weather or corrosive conditions may damage the unit.

### Battery information and disposal

This product uses a single cell Lithium-lon or Lithium Polymer battery that is installed in the product at the time of manufacturing and cannot be removed or replaced. The battery is rated for 3.7 V and has a 5200 mAh capacity.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced with an incorrect type. Dispose of used battery according to the manufacturer's instructions.

## Charging the IQ Lockdown PowerG

The IQ Lockdown PowerG comes with greater than a 30% charge. Before using the IQ Lockdown PowerG, fully charge its battery. For more information, refer to the Installation Guide.

#### Cycling the IQ Lockdown PowerG

Notice: Cycling the IQ Lockdown PowerG a minimum of ten times before installation ensures that the nylon straps inside the IQ Lockdown PowerG are correctly stretched and calibrated. During shipment parts can settle and this cycling allows the parts to "stretch" and maximize their effectiveness. For more information, refer to the Installation Guide

# Limited Warranty

Digital Security Controls ("DSC"), a division of Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd, a part of the Johnson Controls group of companies ("JCl"), warrants that for a period of 12 months from the date of purchase, the product shall be free of defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and that in fulfillment of any breach of such warranty, JCl shall, at its option, repair or replace the defective equipment up to trum of the equipment to its repair depot. This warranty applies only to defects in parts and workmanship and not to damage incurred in shipping or handling, or damage due to causes beyond the control of JCl such as lightning, excessive voltage, mechanical shock, water damage, or damage arising out of abuse, alteration or improper application of the equipment. The foregoing warranty shall apply only to the original buyer, and is and shall be in lieu of any and all other warranties, whether expressed or implied and of all other obligations or liabilitites on the part of JCl. JCl neither assumes responsibility nor authorizes any other person purporting to act on its behalf to modify or to change this warranty, nor to assume for it any other warranty or liability concerning this product.

In no event shall JCl be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential damages, loss of anticipated profits, loss of time or any other losses incurred by the buyer in connection with the purchase, installation or operation or failure of this product.

Warning: JCI recommends that the entire system be completely tested on a regular basis. However, despite frequent testing, and due to, but not limited to, criminal tampering or electrical disruption, it is possible for this product to fail to perform as expected.

Important Information: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by JCI could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

© 2023 Johnson Controls. All rights reserved. JOHNSON CONTROLS is a registered trademark. Unauthorized use is strictly prohibited.



